

8-24-2015

Brief of Amici Curiae Constitutional Law Scholars In Support Of Petitioners

Richard W. Garnett

Notre Dame Law School, rgarnett@nd.edu

Ryan A. Shores

Hunton & Williams LLP

William J. Haun

Hunton & Williams LLP

Follow this and additional works at: http://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct_briefs



Part of the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Amici Curiae Constitutional Law Scholars In Support Of Petitioners, 136 S.Ct. 446 (2015) (No. 15-105).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. RFRA HARMONIZES RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM AND THIRD-PARTY
INTERESTS.7

II. THERE IS NO BASIS TO CONCLUDE THAT
THE POSSIBILITY OF “SUBSTANTIAL”
THIRD-PARTY HARMS PRECLUDES
RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS.13

III. THE THIRD-PARTY HARM OF INSURANCE
COVERAGE THAT IS NOT “SEAMLESS”
FAILS AS A COMPELLING INTEREST.24

CONCLUSION 31

LIST OF AMICI..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	11
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	26, 27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	passim
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	29
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	passim
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	passim
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 23, 24
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	12, 18, 19
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	21
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	26, 27
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	10
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	3, 14

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	10, 25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	13, 14, 15
<i>Mockaitis v. Harclerod</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	25
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	15
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) (plurality opinion)	12, 13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	18, 19
<i>Union P.R. Co. v. Public Service Comm'n.</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918)	30
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	11
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	21
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	3, 21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	25

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)	29
42 U.S.C. § 238n	23
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1) (2006).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb (Supp. V. 1993)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) & (b) (Supp. V. 1993)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) (Supp. V. 1993).....	
.....	8, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b) (Supp. V. 1993).....	
.....	8, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	18
42 U.S.C. § 18011	28
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, § 508, 118 Stat. 2809, 3163 (2004)	23
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, § 508(d)(1), 121 Stat. 1844, 2209.....	23
Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488-89	2
Pub. L. No. 103-141, § 3(a) & (b).....	8
Pub. L. No. 103-141, § 6(a)	8, 16
Pub. L. No. 103-141, § 6(b)	8, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 C.F.R. 1.6033-2(h).....	29
45 C.F.R. 147.131(a)	29
78 Fed. Reg. at 39,870	29

78 Fed. Reg. at 39,874	29, 30
102d Cong. 192 (1992)	23
119 CONG. REC. 9602 (1973)	22
139 CONG. REC. 9685 (1993)	23
Adam Winkler, <i>Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 VAND. L. REV. 793 (2006).....	9
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Third-Party Harms, Congressional Statutes Accommodating Religion, and the Establishment Clause</i> 8 (Univ. of Mo. Sch. of Law, Legal Studies Research Paper Series, No. 2015-10, 2015), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2607277	17, 18, 31
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1793 (2006)	8
Frederick Mark Gedicks & Andrew Koppelman, <i>Invisible Women: Why an Exemption for Hobby Lobby Would Violate the Establishment Clause</i> , 67 VAND. L. REV. EN BANC 51 (2014)	3
Frederick Mark Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 343 (2014)	2, 9, 19, 24, 31

Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>Exemptions from the ‘Contraception Mandate’ Threaten Religious Liberty</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 15, 2014)	2
James W. Tollefson, THE STRENGTH NOT TO FIGHT: AN ORAL HISTORY OF CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTORS OF THE VIETNAM WAR (1993)	21
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Protecting the Rights of Conscience of Health Care Providers</i> , 14 J. LEGAL MED. 177 (1993)	22
Marc O. DeGirolami, <i>Free Exercise By Moonlight</i> 24 (St. John’s Univ. Sch. of Law, Legal Studies Research Paper Series, 15-2587216, 2015), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2587216	10
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not To Kill</i> , 62 EMORY L.J. 121 (2012)	21, 22
Micah Schwartzman, Richard Schragger & Nelson Tebbe, <i>Hobbs and Third Party Harms</i> , BALKINIZATION BLOG (Jan. 22, 2015)	2
Micah Schwartzman, Richard Schragger & Nelson Tebbe, <i>Hobby Lobby and the Establishment Clause, Part II: What Counts As A Burden on Employees?</i> , BALKINIZATION BLOG (Dec. 4, 2013).....	20
Micah Schwartzman, Richard Schragger & Nelson Tebbe, <i>The Establishment Clause and the Contraception Mandate</i> , BALKINIZATION BLOG (Nov. 27, 2013)	24

- Michael Stokes Paulsen, *A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code*, 56 MONT. L. REV. 249 (1995)..... 7, 25
- Michael W. McConnell, *Accommodation of Religion*, 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 685 (1992). 9, 13, 14
- Oral Argument Transcript, Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, No. 13-354 (Mar. 25, 2014) 4, 28
- Richard W. Garnett, *Accommodation, Establishment, and Freedom of Religion*, 67 VAND. L. REV EN BANC 39 (2014)..... 7
- William K. Kelley, *The Primacy of Political Actors in Accommodation of Religion*, 22 U. HAW. L. REV. 403 (2000) 7
